
Date of issue: Friday, 16 March 2018

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Rana (Chair), Smith (Vice Chair), Ajaib, 
Chaudhry, M Holledge, Qaseem, A Sandhu, Sarfraz and 
Strutton)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th January 
2018

1 - 6 -

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Service Lead, 
relating to pertinent, topical issues affecting their 
Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  ASD / ADHD All Age Autism Hub 9 - 46 All

6.  Five Year Plan: Outcome 2 Update 47 - 52 All

7.  Update Report on the Reconfiguration of the 
Borough's Activities for People with Learning 
Disabilities

53 - 58 All

8.  Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2017/18 59 - 76 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Members' Attendance Record 77 - 78 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting

28th June 2018, 6.30pm



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Smith (Vice-Chair, in the chair), Ajaib, Chaudhry, 
M Holledge (from 7.23pm), Qaseem, A Sandhu and Strutton

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Healthwatch Slough

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Rana and Sarfraz

PART I

43. Declarations of Interest 

None. 

44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22nd November 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 22nd November 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

45. Action Progress Report 

The Panel noted the progress made on the actions agreed at recent 
meetings.  During the course of the discussion is was agreed that a report be 
considered in June on female genital mutilation and that a visit for the Panel 
be arranged to a supported living facility unit.

Resolved –

(a) That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(b) That a Panel visit be arranged to a supported living facility unit.

(c) That the Panel receive a report on Female Genital Mutilation be added 
to the work programme for the meeting in June 2018.

46. Member Questions 

No questions had been received from Members.

47. Recovery Colleges 

The Head of Mental Health Services introduced a follow up report to that 
presented to the Panel on 31st August 2017 on the preventative mental health 
services in Slough, particularly recovery colleges where service users were 
supported to better manage their own mental health problems.

The Panel welcomed two peer mentors to the meeting who shared their 
experiences of mental health services and highlighted the value of recovery 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.01.18

colleges by working with the community, reducing isolation and provided a 
positive and supportive environment for service users.  Working with peer 
mentors was considered to be a key factor in the success of the programme.  
The approach being taken to deliver preventative services of this kind was in 
line with the policy direction set by the NHS Five Year Forward View 2016 and 
the Care Act 2014.

Members raised a range of issues during the course of the discussion which 
can be summarised as follows:

 The relationship with services such as talking therapies.  It was 
responded that the two were complimentary and were part of the same 
pathway.

 It was generally agreed that tackling the stigma of mental health in the 
workplace was an important priority and the Panel noted the range of 
activities to raise awareness of this issue.

 The therapeutic benefits of engaging people
[...]
 
alcohol and smoking in public areas, canals and parks.

It was noted that children in Slough had significantly worse oral health 
compared to national and regional averages.  The Healthy Smiles Slough 
project had been launched in March 2017 to tackle the problem by delivering 
information, creating environments that promoted oral health and worked with 
partners to ensure oral health was promoted as part of wider public health 
activity.  The Panel asked for further information on the outcomes of oral 
health initiatives for younger children and that the appropriate linkages be 
made for oral health services to Looked After Children (LAC) and Members 
asked to be updated with oral check numbers for LAC.

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.01.18

The Panel discussed the work being undertaken so that the Council was an 
exemplar in promoting wellbeing and it was noted that the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee was conducting a major review into the area.  In view of 
the Council’s responsibilities as a corporate parent, the Panel recommended 
that health activities in Slough be extended to include free use of electric 
bicycles for looked after children and care leavers in Slough.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the update and thanked 
the Acting Consultant in Public Health who would shortly by leaving the 
Council for her work in promoting public health in Slough.

Resolved –

(a) That the update be noted.

(b) That further information be provided to the Panel on the outcomes of 
oral health programmes for younger children aged between 0-5 and 
oral health checks for looked after children.

(c) That senior leadership give consideration to the further actions that 
could be undertaken to reduce smoking and alcohol consumption in 
parks and open spaces.

(d) That the electric vehicle scheme be made available for free to looked 
after children and care leavers.

49. Adult Social Care Transformation 2017- Annual Update 

The Adult Social Care Prog
[...]
ed how they could 
support this work and it was agreed that they be involved in the 
communications and engagement strategy which was being developed.

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.01.18

A Member raised a point about the primary use of Salt Hill Park, of which the 
Council was the Trustee, to promote ‘physical activity’ and the Panel asked 
that this be widely promoted.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Local Account was noted.

Resolved – That the presentation on the Adult Social Care Local Account 
2016-17 be noted. 

51. Forward Work Programme 

The Work Programme for the remainder of the 2017-18 municipal year was 
considered and the items for the next meeting on 26th March were agreed as 
follows:

 STP Update
 Five Year Plan- Outcome 2, key actions 1, 3 and 5 
 Learning Disabilities Offer- Update 
 Disabled Access to bus stops
 Wellbeing Board 

The following items were provisionally agreed for the following meeting to be 
held on 28th June 2018:

 Community Hubs 
 Female Genital Mutilation

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

52. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2017/18 be noted.

53. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the Panel was confirmed as Monday 26th 
March 2018 at 6.30pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.39 pm)

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel – Actions Arising from Meetings

18th January 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

45 That a Panel visit be arranged to a supported living facility unit. Service Lead Adult 
Social Care 
Operations

HSP
17th April 2018
(Dimensions)

47 The Panel asked for further information about of the adult social care 
budget, excluding the precept, and the proportion spent on mental 
health in the past three years.

Adult Social Care HSP
26th March 2018
(circulated 1st Feb 18)

48 Resolved:
(a) That further information be provided to the Panel on the 

outcomes of oral health programmes for younger children aged 
between 0-5 and oral health checks for looked after children.

(b) That senior leadership give consideration to the further actions 
that could be undertaken to reduce smoking and alcohol 
consumption in parks and open spaces.

(c) That the electric vehicle scheme be made available for free to 
looked after children and care leavers.

Public Health

Adults & 
Communities

Adults & 
Communities

HSP
26th March 2018
(circulated 12th Mar 18)

HSP
As appropriate

HSP
As appropriate

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 26th March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Geraldine Smith – Autism Practice Lead
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 690 431

WARD(S):  All 

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

ASD / ADHD ALL AGE AUTISM HUB

1. Purpose of Report

To update the Panel on the work of a Project Team which is scoping the 
possibility of a Berkshire Wide Ageless Autism and ADHD Service.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the report and provide comments on the work of 
the Project Team.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
  

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The work being undertaken which is outlined in this report supports the following 
priorities:

 Protecting vulnerable children
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

This work also supports these outcomes of the Five Year Plan:

1. Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives.

2. Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care 
and support needs.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

The total cost of the project outlined in Appendix A is £167 364. This cost would 
be divided between 8 organisations, with Slough Borough Council to contribute 
£21,000. This would be included in existing budgets.

Page 9

A
[...]
 accessible to all those who need to know to deliver support and care at the right time. 

7. Public pound Care provided will be adaptive and flexible, sustainable and affordable.

8. Safeguarding Safeguarding and high quality of care is assured through effective and efficient system wide governance.

9. Coordinated care Residents, their carers and family as well as staff that are providing care, are able to influence changes within the 

health and care system.

P
age 46



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 26th March 2018 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alan Sinclair, Director for Adults and Communities  

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S): All

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

FIVE YEAR PLAN: OUTCOME 2 UPDATE  

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Panel on the progress of Outcome 2 (with particular reference to key 
actions 1, 3 and 5) from Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) Five Year Plan.

 
‘Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs.’ 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Panel is requested to consider the actions taken to deliver the key actions and 
the changes proposed in the revised SBC Five Year Plan 2018/19-2022/23.. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment

The Five Year Plan relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
priorities as set out below:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

The Five Year Plan has been developed using the evidence base of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Slough Story.

3b. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

This report focusses on outcome 2 of the 5 outcomes in the Five Year Plan: ‘Our 
people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and support 
needs.’

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial
The Five Year Plan is important in determining the priority outcomes against which 
resources will be allocated.  The time frame for the Five Year Plan is aligned with 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 6



our medium term financial planning and will roll forward each year, i.e. the new Plan 
looks ahead for the five years 2018/19 to 2022/23.

(b) Risk Management
There are no identified risks associated with the proposed actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications
There are no direct legal implications.  The specific activity in the Plan and other 
plans may have legal implications which will be brought to the attention of Cabinet 
separately.  There are no Human Rights Act Implications. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment
There is no requirement to complete an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) in 
relation to this report.  EIAs will however be completed on individual aspects of any 
actions produced to sit underneath the Plan, as required.

5 Supporting Information

5.1 The Health Scrutiny Panel has been given responsibility for oversight of Outcome 2 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

5.2 As with the 4 other Outcomes of the Five Year Plan, Outcome 2 has a series of key 
actions which set out what will be done to achieve the outcome – these are: 

1. Target those individuals most at risk of poor health and wellbeing outcomes 
to take up health checks.

2. Develop preventative approaches to enable our residents to become more 
able to support themselves.

3. Build capacity within the community to enable a focus on supporting more 
people to manage their own health, care and support needs.

4. Deliver a new model of public service that empowers residents to live 
independent and healthy lives.

5. Ensure people are at the centre of the adult safeguarding process and are 
supported to manage any risks.

This report focuses on the progress being made on key actions 1, 3 and 5.

5.3 Key Action 1. Target those individuals most at risk of poor health and 
wellbeing outcomes to take up health checks.

The Cardiowellness 4 Slough programme was launched in January 2017. It was 
established to contribute to reducing early deaths from cardiovascular disease 
through the provision of an integrated cardiac prevention programme bringing 
together a range of community services via a single point of access. A single point 
of access will make the service accessible to a wide range of people and will be 
compliant with the aims of the Care Act and our local prevention strategy. 

As well as providing a lifestyle triaging service and brief interventions, it was set up 
to deliver an additional 800 NHS Health Checks to complement the core NHS 
Health Checks Service. 

Outcomes for year one (January 2017 – December 2017) include: 
 Over 1,949 community contacts have been triaged appropriately into services to 

help them adopt healthier lifestyles or reduce risky health behaviours

Page 48



 872 Referrals have made into Eat 4 Health (Slough’s Adult Weight Management 
Programme)

 802 NHS Health Checks have been completed 
 1,600 behaviour change referrals made 

The focus for the coming year is to: 
 increase engagement and collaboration opportunities across Slough’s partner 

organisations in Primary Care, the Community and Voluntary Sector; strengthen 
referral pathways; 

 focus on delivering self-care through the use of digital innovations planned to 
improve engagement with Slough residents 

 track and measure outcomes of individuals that have used/ or have been triaged 
through the service since its inception in January 2017. 

5.4 Key Action 3. Build capacity within the community to enable a focus on 
supporting more people to manage their own health, care and support needs.

Over the past year the following projects have been delivered:
 The wellbeing prescription service in Slough now links to the Housing Tenancy 

Support Service as well as providing a central link to the Adult Social Care 
Departm
[...]
easures include whether vulnerable 
people (or their advocates) are included in the safeguarding process. Year to date 
shows that 84% of people were involved in their safeguarding case.

6 Five Year Plan 2018/19 – 2022/23

6.1 The current Five Year Plan has been revised and updated for the next 5 years. 
Future reports to the Health Scrutiny Panel will therefore reflect changes to 
Outcome 2 which has been revised as follows:

Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
Councils across the country are facing similar challenges relating to health, 
wellbeing, and independence of their adult residents. People are living longer, often 
with complex and long-term conditions, which increases demand for health and 
care services within the borough. In responding to these challenges we will focus on 
developing preventative approaches to enable our residents to become more able 
to support themselves. We will target those individuals most at risk of poor health 
and wellbeing outcomes to take up health checks; build capacity within the 
community to enable more people to manage their own health, care and support 
needs; and deliver a new model of public service that empowers residents to live 
independent and healthy lives. Throughout our plans we will ensure people are at 
the centre of the adult safeguarding process and are supported to manage any 
risks.

Next year we will:
 Support our residents to be more active
 Open a range of new leisure facilities including Slough Ice Arena, Salt Hill 

Activity Centre, Langley Leisure Centre, The Centre and a network of green 
gyms in our parks and open spaces

 Support more people to take control of their care needs including a Direct 
Payment

 Support more people to have a health check

Our long term priorities are to:
 Work with our partners to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents
 Be the most active town/city in the country – More People - More Active -More 

Often
 Reduce loneliness
[...]
LEARNING DISABILITIES

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the progress made in enhancing the range of 
community based provision for people with a learning disability.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Health Scrutiny Panel is requested to note the report and the progress  
made in enhancing the range of community based services for people with a 
learning disability.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The reconfiguration of services for people with a learning disability will meet 
several of the current Slough Wellbeing Board strategy priorities including:

 Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

The JSNA

The number of adults with learning disabilities known to Slough’s Adult Social 
Care Service is 400.  

The numbers of people with learning disabilities is projected to increase.  In 
Slough, there were 2,153 adults with learning disabilities in 2007.  The Projecting 
Adults Needs and Service Information (PANSI) estimated that in 2017 there were 
2575 people with a learning disability in Slough with 2276 of them being of working 
age.

The key areas of inequalities for people with learning disabilities are in housing, 
health and employment.  We continue to work with people, Carers and partners in 
order to co-produce an activities offer:

 That reflects the activities that people would like to do

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7



 That contributes to individual resilience, self reliance and independence
 Promotes social inclusion and improves access to universal services
 Develops independent living skills and job related skills creating locally based 

work experience and job opportunities
 Improves health and life expectancy and addresses health inequalities
 Maintains the health and wellbeing of people thereby preventing or delaying 

their need to access hospital or residential care
 Safeguards peopl
[...]
guarding Children’s Board and ensure that partners respond to issues 
pertinent to the Board.

 To exercise any Council function which the Council delegates to it.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/18

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 10/07 31/08 10/10 22/11 18/01 26/03

Ajaib P

Chaudhry P P P P P

M Holledge P P P Ap P

Pantelic P P P P

Qaseem P Ap P P P*

Rana P P P P Ap

A.Sandhu P P P P P

Sarfraz P P P P Ap

Smith P Ap P P P

Strutton P P P Ap P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext*- Extraordinary)

P
age 77

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th January 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 ASD / ADHD All Age Autism Hub
	Appendix - ASD ADHD Business Case

	6 Five Year Plan: Outcome 2 Update
	7 Update Report on the Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities for People with Learning Disabilities
	8 Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix - 1st draft of SWB annual report 2017

	9 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 26th March, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Rana (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Chaudhry, 
M Holledge, Qaseem, A Sandhu, Sarfraz and Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Colin Pill

PART I

54. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

55. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th January 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th January 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

56. Action Progress Report 

The Panel noted the progress made on the actions agreed at recent 
meetings.  Further information was tabled with regards to the issues raised by 
Members at the last meeting on 18th January on the free use of the cycle hire 
scheme for looked after children and the measures being taken to tackle 
problem drinking and smoking in parks and open spaces.  Members asked 
about the level of enforcement of the Public Space Protection Order in Salt 
Hill Park and it was agreed that further information would be provided.

Resolved –

(a) That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(b) That further information be provided to the Panel on the level of 
enforcement of the Public Space Protection Order in Salt Hill Park and 
the number of penalty notices issued.

57. Member Questions 

No questions had been received from Members.

58. ASD / ADHD All Age Autism Hub 

The Panel received a report on the work of a project team which was scoping 
the possibility of a Berkshire wide Ageless Autism and Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) service.  The work would deliver an options 
appraisal of how to improve clinical care and holistic support for people and 
their families with autism or ADHD.

There was an identified pressure from the growth in demand for services 
relating to autism and ADHD and the six Berkshire local authorities and two 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.03.18

Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) were jointly funding the study.  The 
CCGs had begun scoping a potential Berkshire wide service which would be 
informed by the demand and usage of services.  The Panel discussed the 
timetable for the project and it was noted that the work to establish data, gaps 
and options would take six months and would be followed by a decision on 
the potential commissioning of any new service.

Members discussed how the hub might operate and stressed the importance 
of ensuring that the services were accessible to Slough residents.  It was 
responded that the location and shape of the service was not yet determined 
and would emerge from the scoping exercise and consultation with service 
users and stakeholders.  It was recognised that there was increasing demand 
for services due in part to improved diagnosis and it was important that 
services responded to the diagnosis demand.  The demand patterns hadn’t 
previously been modelled and the study would therefore help inform the future 
support services.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel agreed that it supported the 
work of the study and that a report on the options and outcomes be received 
at a future meeting.

Resolved – 

(a) That report be noted.

(b) That the Panel endorse the work being undertaken to scope the 
service for an ASD / ADHD All Age Autism Hub.

(c) That the Panel receive a further progress report in 2018-19 on the 
outcome of the scoping exercise.

59. Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2017/18 

The Service Lead Strategy & Performance introduced a report on the draft 
Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report for 2017/18 that set out the work of 
the partnership to improve health and wellbeing outcomes in Slough.

It was noted that the partnership is Slough went beyond the statutory role of 
Health & Wellbeing Boards elsewhere by involving the Police, Fire Service, 
businesses and others to address the wider determinants of health.  The draft 
annual report detailed some of the work that had been done over the past 
year and Members had the opportunity to comment on and suggest case 
studies for inclusion in the final version that would be considered by full 
Council for endorsement in July 2018.

A Member raised the relatively low take up of cancer screening in Slough and 
it was agreed to refer to the work being done on increasing the take up in the 
annual report.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the annual report was 
noted.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.03.18

Resolved – That the draft SWB Annual Report be noted and that any further 
comments from Members be forwarded to the Service Lead 
Strategy & Performance.

60. Five Year Plan: Outcome 2 Update 

The Director of Adults & Communities introduced a report that updated the 
Panel on the progress of Outcome 2, particularly key actions 1, 3 and 5, of the 
Council’s Five Year Plan: ‘Our people will become healthier and will manage 
their own health, care and support needs.’

The key actions scrutinised were:

 Key action 1: Target those individuals most a risk of poor health and 
wellbeing outcomes to take up health checks.

 Key action 3: Build capacity within the community to enable a focus on 
supporting more people to manage their own health, care and support 
needs.

 Key action 5: Ensure people are at the centre of the adult safeguarding 
process and are supported to manage any risks.

The Panel discussed a number of issues including:

 What was the impact of the 1,600 behaviour change referrals?  It was 
responded that it was too early to assess the impact but the Council 
was working closely with Solutions 4 Health to deliver effective 
programmes.  Tracking of outcomes was undertaken but was a long 
term process.

 Prevention and awareness raising was a key area of activity and the 
Wellbeing Board #berealistic campaign was cited as an example of 
proactive work being undertaken to help promote healthier lifestyles.

 The impact of demographic change on service pressures and available 
resources to meet demand was considered.  It was recognised that in 
the future more people would need help for longer and the approach 
was to seek to intervene early to delay or prevent the need for more 
intensive support.  Programmes were designed after taking 
demographics into account, although additional resources were always 
welcome to invest in services.

 The timescale for capacity building measures was not set as it was an 
ongoing process.  Slough benefitted from a strong voluntary and 
community sector and the Council was seeking to work with them to 
deliver services, such as through the SPACE programme.

 The issue of loneliness and isolation was raised and the role of 
extended families and strong communities was discussed.  There 
wasn’t a significant amount of information and data on isolation, 
however, it had been a strong theme of the last Slough Wellbeing 
Board conference and was a campaign priority for the next year.

 The progress of the use of information technology and shift to direct 
payments as previously discussed by the Panel was raised.  It was 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.03.18

noted that there were now 404 direct payments compared to 188 in 
March 2014.

 The engagement of service users was recognised as being important 
and work was underway to move towards a new model of co-
production.  It was agreed to receive an update on engagement 
including community conferences and the new Co-Production Board at 
the next meeting and that the Co-Chair be invited.

The take up of health checks was relatively low and the Cabinet and Slough 
Wellbeing Board members had agreed to play a leadership role by having 
checks.  Panel Members were also offered the opportunity to have checks 
and it was agreed to help promote the programme in this way.

The Panel discussed the role of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership in the work and it was agreed to invite the chair, Sir Andrew 
Morris, to the next meeting of the Panel to present on the STP, including the 
priority on prevention.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report.

Resolved –

(a) That the update be noted.

(b) That the next update to the Panel include further information on the 
impact of interventions delivered by Solutions 4 Health in changing 
behaviour.

(c) That the Panel receive a report at the next meeting on the resident and 
service user engagement.

(d) That Sir Andrew Morris be invited to the next meeting provide an 
update on the STP.

61. Update Report on the Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities for 
People with Learning Disabilities 

The Panel received an update on the progress made in enhancing the range 
of community based provision for people with a learning disability following 
the reconfiguration of day centres in 2017.

The update included generally positive feedback from service users and their 
carers that had been effected by the changes to building based day centres, 
which had been reduced from 3 to 2, and the extension of community based 
activities.  The report highlighted that many service users said they were 
seeing more of their friends and learning new skills from the range of 
community activity, although some stated that the timing and transport 
arrangements for the activities could be further improved.  Members noted 
that the community based offer had been enhanced such as an allotment 
behind the Britwell Hub.  Of the seventy-eight people continuing to access day 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.03.18

centre provision at either Priors, Phoenix or the new facility at the Britwell 
Hub, feedback at focus groups indicated they were happy with the activities 
offered.  Parents or carers also indicated their satisfaction with services.  

The Panel welcomed the consultation that had been carried out to ensure that 
the reconfigured services reflected the views of service users.  Members 
discussed the use of technology in promoting independent living skills, the 
future delivery of services from the Britwell Hub and the help provided to 
transport people to community based activities.  A question was asked about 
the costs and it was agreed that further information be provided on the 
comparative cost to other areas of day centre provision.

The point raised about transport provision led to a wider discussion about 
access to transport and services for people with disabilities.  It was reported 
that the Council was already taking action and was seeking to bring in 
Disability Action Guides locally, however, it was recognised that more action 
could be taken.  Members agreed to request that Cabinet affirm its 
commitment to make Slough a disability friendly town and then the Panel 
would establish a scrutiny Task & Finish Group to explore the further practical 
measures that could be taken to achieve this aim.

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the Reconfiguration of the Borough’s Activities for 
People with Learning Disabilities be noted.

(b) That it be arranged for the Panel to visit Phoenix Day Centre and Priors 
Day Centre following the refurbishment.

(c) That a recommendation be made to the Cabinet to seek its 
commitment in principle to take further action to make Slough a 
‘disability friendly town’.

(d) That the Panel receive a report at the first meeting of the municipal 
year on 28th June 2018 to establish a Task & Finish Group to explore 
the practical issues and steps required to make Slough a ‘disability 
friendly town’.

62. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2017/18 be noted.

63. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the Panel was confirmed as Thursday 28th 
June 2018.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.03 pm)



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.03.18


